Internal

Ref No
Manufacturer
Vehicle Class
Model/Type

Dealer (phone no)

Subject
Progress

Affected Vehicle
Identification Number
(VIN)

Description of Defect,
how it came to light,
and possible
consequences if
ignhored.

Remedial Action

Build Dates
Launch Date
Tentative Date of
Recall Completion

1 W1N1679561A510535 2

Recall Detail
10001093
Mercedes-Benz AG
Private car
GLS/ 167
Chai Wan Service Centre: 2895 7323
Hung Hom Service Centre: 2363 9396
Yuen Long Service Centre: 2473 3171
3rd seat row locking mechanism (9391001)
Running
Regarding the chassis number of vehicle affected by this
campaign, please refer to EITHER (1) or (2):

(1) If vehicle was bought from Zung Fu or ever repaired under
warranty in Zung Fu Service Centre, please see below the list of
chassis numbers of identified and remaining vehicles.

(2) If vehicle was not bought from Zung Fu and never repaired
under warranty in Zung Fu Service Centre, and the vehicle
production date fell into that specified in "Build date", please
contact Zung Fu Service Centres at above mentioned telephone
numbers, or Mercedes-Benz Hong Kong Limited (Tel: 2594 8183)
to clarify whether your vehicle is affect by this recall.

As part of constant monitoring, we have determined in certain
vehicles that the springs in the locking mechanism of the seat
backrest of the third seat row may not have been installed in
accordance with the specifications. In the case of an accident, a
failure of the seat backrest locking function cannot be completely
ruled out. This would increase the risk of injury for the occupants.
The basic function of the seat backrest locking function would, as
envisaged, still be given.

As a precautionary measure, to check the lock on 3rd seat row in
the affected vehicles and replace the seat backrest if necessary.
13/09/2019 — 01/03/2022

24/10/2022

31/12/2023

W1N1679561A540538



Internal

W1N1679561A699726
W1N1679561A699736
W1N1679571A434653
W1N1679591A147515
W1N1679591A181480
W1N1679591A192889
W1N1679591A246572
W1N1679591A247433
W1N1679591A542179
W1N1679591A562792
W1N1679591A562806
W1N1679591A569784
W1N1679591A578198
W1N1679591A618303
W1N1679591A641506
W1N1679591A664001
W1N1679591A696962
W1N1679591A697128
W1N1679591A697317
W1N1679591A697474
W1N1679592A364811
W1N1679592A412293
W1N1679592A414791
W1N1679592A421522
W1N1679592A421531
W1N1679592A440205
W1N1679592A440213
W1N1679592A440225
W1N1679592A441615
W1N1679592A441623
W1N1679592A447297
W1N1679592A447312
W1N1679592A447324
W1N1679592A455315
W1N1679592A458638
W1N1679592A458644
W1N1679592A465247
W1N1679592A481785
W1N1679592A488220
W1N1679592A488235

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

W1N1679592A488247
W1N1679592A488258
W1N1679592A495612
W1N1679592A498173
W1N1679592A498189
W1N1679592A517695
W1N1679592A520991
W1N1679592A535972
W1N1679592A535980
W1N1679592A557846
W1N1679592A562077
W1N1679592A592891
W1N1679592A592905
W1N1679592A592921
W1N1679592A608033
W1N1679592A614486
W1N1679592A638514
W1N1679892A287107
W1N1679892A298353
W1N1679892A298853
W1N1679892A454087
W1N1679892A519729
WDC1679591A112726



