	Recall Detail
Ref No	10001093
Manufacturer	Mercedes-Benz AG
Vehicle Class	Private car
Model/Type	GLS/ 167
Dealer (phone no)	Chai Wan Service Centre: 2895 7323 Hung Hom Service Centre: 2363 9396 Yuen Long Service Centre: 2473 3171
Subject	3rd seat row locking mechanism (9391001)
Progress	Running
Affected Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)	Regarding the chassis number of vehicle affected by this campaign, please refer to EITHER (1) or (2):  (1) If vehicle was bought from Zung Fu or ever repaired under warranty in Zung Fu Service Centre, please see below the list of chassis numbers of identified and remaining vehicles.  (2) If vehicle was not bought from Zung Fu and never repaired under warranty in Zung Fu Service Centre, and the vehicle production date fell into that specified in "Build date", please contact Zung Fu Service Centres at above mentioned telephone numbers, or Mercedes-Benz Hong Kong Limited (Tel: 2594 8183) to clarify whether your vehicle is affect by this recall.
Description of Defect, how it came to light, and possible consequences if ignored.	As part of constant monitoring, we have determined in certain vehicles that the springs in the locking mechanism of the seat backrest of the third seat row may not have been installed in accordance with the specifications. In the case of an accident, a failure of the seat backrest locking function cannot be completely ruled out. This would increase the risk of injury for the occupants. The basic function of the seat backrest locking function would, as envisaged, still be given.
Remedial Action	As a precautionary measure, to check the lock on 3rd seat row in the affected vehicles and replace the seat backrest if necessary.
<b>Build Dates</b>	13/09/2019 — 01/03/2022
Launch Date	24/10/2022
Tentative Date of Recall Completion	31/12/2023

2

3	W1N1679561A699726
4	W1N1679561A699736
5	W1N1679571A434653
6	W1N1679591A147515
7	W1N1679591A181480
8	W1N1679591A192889
9	W1N1679591A246572
10	W1N1679591A247433
11	W1N1679591A542179
12	W1N1679591A562792
13	W1N1679591A562806
14	W1N1679591A569784
15	W1N1679591A578198
16	W1N1679591A618303
17	W1N1679591A641506
18	W1N1679591A664001
19	W1N1679591A696962
20	W1N1679591A697128
21	W1N1679591A697317
22	W1N1679591A697474
23	W1N1679592A364811
24	W1N1679592A412293
25	W1N1679592A414791
26	W1N1679592A421522
27	W1N1679592A421531
28	W1N1679592A440205
29	W1N1679592A440213
30	W1N1679592A440225
31	W1N1679592A441615
32	W1N1679592A441623
33	W1N1679592A447297
34	W1N1679592A447312
35	W1N1679592A447324
36	W1N1679592A455315
37	W1N1679592A458638
38	W1N1679592A458644
39	W1N1679592A465247
40	W1N1679592A481785
41	W1N1679592A488220
42	W1N1679592A488235

43	W1N1679592A488247
44	W1N1679592A488258
45	W1N1679592A495612
46	W1N1679592A498173
47	W1N1679592A498189
48	W1N1679592A517695
49	W1N1679592A520991
50	W1N1679592A535972
51	W1N1679592A535980
52	W1N1679592A557846
53	W1N1679592A562077
54	W1N1679592A592891
55	W1N1679592A592905
56	W1N1679592A592921
57	W1N1679592A608033
58	W1N1679592A614486
59	W1N1679592A638514
60	W1N1679892A287107
61	W1N1679892A298353
62	W1N1679892A298853
63	W1N1679892A454087
64	W1N1679892A519729
65	WDC1679591A112726